## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1974** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1147

(By Mr. Romine)

PASSED March 8, 1974

In Effect July 1, 1974 Passage

C 641

ECCAR F. BEISHELL III SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 3-20-74

#### **ENROLLED**

### H. B. 1147

(By Mr. ROMINE)

[Passed March 8, 1974; in effect July 1, 1974.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections two and twenty-four, chapter twenty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand eight hundred ninety-three, as last amended and reenacted by chapter thirty, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two, relating to increasing the jurisdiction, and increasing the judge's salary of the common pleas court of Cabell County.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections two and twenty-four, chapter twenty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand eight hundred ninetythree, as last amended and reenacted by chapter thirty, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### COMMON PLEAS COURT OF CABELL COUNTY.

#### §2. Jurisdiction.

- 1 That said common pleas court of Cabell County shall
- 2 have original jurisdiction within said county of all crimes,
- 3 felonies, misdemeanors, criminal proceedings, and all mat-
- 4 ters in anywise relating thereto, and all civil actions, civil
- 5 matters and proceedings in anywise relating thereto.
- 6 Such jurisdiction of the common pleas court shall be general,
- 7 common and concurrent with the jurisdiction of the circuit
- 8 court of such county in all and every respect as the same

- 9 is constituted and set forth in section twelve, article eight
- 10 of the constitution of West Virginia, and by the laws and
- 11 statutes of the state of West Virginia, except where the
- 12 matters in controversy in civil suits or proceedings shall
- 13 exceed the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars, and
- 14 except as to those matters specifically reserved to the jurisdic-
- 15 tion of the circuit court, but including concurrent jurisdiction
- 16 with that of the circuit court in all suits and matters arising
- 17 under chapter thirty-six, article seven of the code of West
- 18 Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended,
- 19 and known as the "West Virginia Gifts to Minors Act."

#### §24. Salary of judge.

- 1 The judge of the common pleas court of Cabell County,
- 2 shall, from and after the first day of July, one thousand
- 3 nine hundred seventy-four, receive for his services a salary
- 4 in the amount of twenty six thousand dollars per annum,
- 5 to be paid in semimonthly installments out of the county
- 6 treasury of Cabell County, out of the funds of said treasury,
- 7 in the manner provided by statute. The salary of said judge
- 8 shall continue as provided in chapter thirty, acts of the
- 9 Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred
- 10 seventy-two, until the first day of July, one thousand nine
- in the same and th
- 11 hundred seventy-four. The county court of Cabell County
- 12 shall annually make provisions by appropriate levy and
- 13 appropriations for the payment of said salary.
- 14 All acts or parts of acts inconsistent or in conflict here-
- 15 with are repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

H. Daniel Daily
Chairman Senate Committee
Chainer Chustan
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect July 1, 1974.
Hawaid W Cause
Clerk of the Senate
Carkenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
M. T. Brotherton, J.  President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 19th day of Charch, 1974.
Market Alexand

C 641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date  $\frac{3/19/74}{2:35p.m.}$